SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Brown to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 282 by Senator Brown

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>
- 2 On page 1, line 2, between "R.S. 38:326.3" and the comma "," insert "and 326.4"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 6, between "authority;" and "and" insert "to provide for an executive director
- 5 and an assistant executive director of the Lafourche Basin Levee District;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 9, change "is" to "and 326.4 are"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 15, change "shall" to "may"
- 10 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- On page 2, line 1, change "shall" to "may"
- 12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 2, at the end of line 6, add "The cooperative endeavor agreement shall provide
- 14 that title to equipment used pursuant to the agreement which is owned by the port or
- 15 <u>a district shall remain with the port or district.</u>"
- 16 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 2, line 13, between "Section" and "shall" insert "which is a party to a cooperative
- 18 endeavor agreement described in Subsection B of this Section"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 2, line 18, change "shall" to "may"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 22 On page 2, line 21, change "Subsection C" to "Paragraph (C)(2)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 24 On page 3, after line 2, insert the following:
- 25 "§326.4. Lafourche Basin Levee District; executive director; assistant executive
- 26 <u>director; duties</u>
- A. The positions of executive director and assistant executive director of the
- 28 <u>board of commissioners of the Lafourche Basin Levee District are hereby</u>
- 29 <u>created. The executive director and assistant executive director shall be</u> 30 <u>appointed by the board. The executive director, on behalf of and as authorized</u>
- or directed by the board, shall administer the affairs of the district. The
- 32 <u>assistant executive director shall assist the executive director in all of his</u>
- functions and duties as deemed necessary by the executive director.

1 B. The positions of executive director and assistant executive director shall be filled by the board within six months after this Section becomes effective if not 2 3 currently filled by administrative rule of the board. 4 C. Neither the executive director nor the assistant executive director shall be 5 a member of the board. The executive director and assistant executive director shall each be a full-time unclassified employee of the board who shall be paid 6 compensation in an amount to be determined by the board which shall be 7 comparable to like positions with levee districts throughout the state." 8 9